

No. 24-20485

United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

Daraius Dubash and Faraz Harsini,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

City of Houston; Houston Downtown Park Corporation; Robert
Douglas; Vern Whitworth; Discovery Green Conservancy; Barry
Mandel,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from The United States District Court for the Southern
District of Texas
Case No. 4:23-cv-3556 (Hon. Andrew S. Hanen).

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS**

Reilly Stephens
Counsel of Record
Bridget Conlan
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
7500 Rialto Blvd.
Suite 1-250
Austin, TX 78735
(512) 481-4400
rstephens@ljc.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Liberty Justice Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
A. The Conservancy is a state actor because its identity overlaps and is entwined with the City and the Park Corporation.	5
B. The Park Corporation and Conservancy, having been delegated the traditional exclusive public function of operating a public park and final rulemaking authority by Houston, qualify as state actors.	10
C. The use of public funds and public property by a seemingly private organization qualifies their speech-suppressive activities as state action.	15
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Ath. Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	6, 15
<i>Dobyns v. E-Systems, Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 1219 (5th Cir. 1982).....	10, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966).....	5, 8, 10, 11
<i>Hammond v. University of Tampa</i> , 344 F.2d 951 (5th Cir. 1965).....	16
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	1
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corporation</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	8
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 587 U.S. 802 (2019).....	10
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	5, 10, 11, 12
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024).....	4, 12

Pennsylvania v. Board of Directors of City Trusts of Philadelphia,
353 U.S. 230 (1957)..... 8

Robinson v. Price,
553 F.2d 918 (5th Cir. 1977).....10, 15, 16

Smith v. YMCA of Montgomery, Inc.,
462 F.2d 634 (5th Cir. 1972)..... 15

Terry v. Adams,
345 U.S. 461 (1953)..... 10

West v. Atkins, 487 U.S. 42 (1988)..... 13
